

No. 16-111

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.; AND JACK C.  
PHILLIPS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION; CHARLIE  
CRAIG; AND DAVID MULLINS,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to  
the Colorado Court of Appeals

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS  
CHRISTOPHER R. GREEN AND DAVID R.  
UPHAM SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

|   |   |
|---|---|
| DAVID R. UPHAM<br><i>Counsel of Record</i><br>UNIVERSITY OF DALLAS<br>1845 E. Northgate Drive<br>Irving, TX 75062-4736<br>(972) 721-5186<br>davidrupham@yahoo.com | CHRISTOPHER R. GREEN<br>UNIVERSITY OF MISSISSIPPI<br>SCHOOL OF LAW<br>481 Chucky Mullins Drive<br>University, MS 38677<br>(662) 915-6837<br>crgreen@olemiss.edu |
|---|---|

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....   | 1   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 3   |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 5   |
| I. The Fourteenth Amendment secures<br>equal civil rights and thus bans second-<br>class citizenship .....   | 5   |
| II. The Fourteenth Amendment’s ban on<br>second-class-citizenship includes creedal<br>and viewpoint discrimination.....  | 9   |
| A. Original Meaning .....  | 10  |
| B. Religious-Liberty Background .....  | 13  |
| C. Original Purposes.....  | 17  |
| D. This Court’s Statements .....   | 18  |
| III. The exclusion of traditionalists from<br>wedding-related professions is strongly<br>akin to the anti-Catholic Test Acts .....                                     | 20  |
| IV. Mere privately-inflicted dignitary harm<br>in a market with readily-available sub-<br>stitute goods does not justify restrictions<br>on others’ civil rights. .... | 26  |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 36  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page      |
|---|-----------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |           |
| <i>Allgeyer v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>165 U.S. 578 (1897) .....                   | 35        |
| <i>Allnutt v. Inglis</i> ,<br>104 Eng. Rep. 206 (K.B. 1810).....              | 29, 33-35 |
| <i>American Sugar Refining Co. v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>179 U.S. 89 (1900) ..... | 19        |
| <i>Bartemeyer v. Iowa</i> ,<br>85 U.S. 129 (1874) .....                       | 26        |
| <i>Bell v. Maryland</i> ,<br>378 U.S. 226 (1964) .....                        | 31-32     |
| <i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> ,<br>310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....                 | 4         |
| <i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> ,<br>6 F.Cas. 546 (E.D. Pa. 1825).....             | 2, 7-8    |
| <i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> ,<br>370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015)..... | 25        |
| <i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> ,<br>71 U.S. 277 (1867) .....                     | 22        |
| <i>Edwards v. California</i> ,<br>314 U.S. 160 (1941) .....                   | 19        |
| <i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> ,<br>309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013) .....   | 25        |
| <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....            | 19        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page         |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> ,<br>330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....  | 14-15        |
| <i>Ex Parte Garland</i> ,<br>71 U.S. 333 (1867) .....  | 22           |
| <i>Hawthorn v. Hammond</i> ,<br>174 Eng. Rep. 866 (1844) .....   | 32-33        |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and<br/>Bisexual Group of Boston</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 557, 571 (1995) .....   | 32           |
| <i>In re Klein</i> , Nos. 44-14 & 45-14 (Ore. Bu-<br>reau of Labor and Industries, July 2,<br>2015), available at <a href="http://goo.gl/WO8Jvh">goo.gl/WO8Jvh</a> ..... | 23, 25       |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....   | 15           |
| <i>Live-Stock Dealers' &amp; Butchers' Association<br/>v. Crescent City Live-Stock Landing &amp;<br/>Slaughter-House Co.</i> ,<br>15 F.Cas. 649 (D.La. 1870) .....       | 13           |
| <i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....  | 15           |
| <i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....  | 2, 4, 20, 33 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Munn v. Illinois</i> ,<br>94 U.S. 113 (1877) .....  | 29, 32, 34-36 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> ,<br>135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015) .....   | 3, 25         |
| <i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> ,<br>163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....   | 19            |
| <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> ,<br>98 U.S. 145 (1879) .....                                       | 15            |
| <i>Speiser v. Randall</i> ,<br>357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....   | 22            |
| <i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> ,<br>389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017) .....                          | 25            |
| <i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> ,<br>134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014) .....                                   | 19            |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc.</i><br><i>v. Comer</i> ,<br>137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017) ..... | 19            |
| <i>Young v. Harrison</i> ,<br>6 Ga. 130 (1849) .....   | 29            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | Page                         |
|---|------------------------------|
| <b>STATUTES</b>   |                              |
| Test Act, 25 Car. II, c. 2, 5 Statutes of the<br>Realm 782 (1673) .....   | 4, 20-24                     |
| An Act to Protect All Persons in the United<br>States in Their Civil Rights, and Furnish<br>the Means of Their Vindication, 14 Stat.<br>27 (April 9, 1866)..... | 5-6, 8-11                    |
| An Act to Protect All Citizens in Their Civil<br>and Legal Rights, 18 Stat. 335 (March 1,<br>1875) .....  | 5, 12, 26, 28, 30-31, 34     |
| <b>LEGISLATIVE DEBATES</b>  |                              |
| Annals of Congress.....   | 15                           |
| Congressional Globe.....  | 6, 8-9, 11, 21-22, 28, 30-32 |
| Congressional Record.....   | 12                           |
| Report of the Debates and Proceedings of<br>the Convention for the Revision of the<br>Constitution of Indiana (1851) .....                                      | 9                            |
| <b>NEWSPAPERS</b>   |                              |
| Chicago Tribune, Feb. 12, 1867 .....  | 10                           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| Chicago Tribune, Dec. 12, 1868 .....                             | 18         |
| Cincinnati Commercial, Speeches of the<br>Campaign of 1866 ..... | 6-7, 11-12 |
| Nashville Daily Union and American, Nov.<br>7, 1855 .....        | 13         |
| Raleigh, N.C., Tri-Weekly Standard, May 3,<br>1866 .....         | 6          |
| The Cecil Whig, May 26, 1866 .....                               | 17-18      |
| The Weekly Caucasian, June 20, 1866.....                         | 21         |
| USA Today, June 26, 2017.....                                    | 25-26      |

**ARTICLES**

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| Avins, The Civil Rights Act of 1875: Some<br>Reflected Light on the Fourteenth<br>Amendment and Public Accommoda-<br>tions, 66 Colum. L. Rev. 873 (1966) .....     | 33-34 |
| Epstein, Public Accommodations Under the<br>Civil Rights Act of 1964: Why Freedom of<br>Association Counts as a Human Right,<br>66 Stan. L. Rev. 1241 (2014) ..... | 30    |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Epstein, The History of Public Utility Rate Regulation in the United States Supreme Court: Of Reasonable and Nondiscriminatory Rates, 38 J. Sup. Ct. Hist. 345 (2013) ..... | 30   |
| Green, Duly Convicted: The Thirteenth Amendment as Procedural Due Process, 15 Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 73 (2017) .....   | 2    |
| Green, Incorporation, Total Incorporation, and Nothing But Incorporation?, 24 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 93 (2015).....  | 2    |
| Green, The Original Sense of the (Equal) Protection Clause: Pre-Enactment History, 19 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 1 (2008) .....   | 2    |
| Green, The Original Sense of the (Equal) Protection Clause: Subsequent Interpretation and Application, 19 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 219 (2009) .....                     | 2    |
| Green, Twelve Problems with Substantive Due Process, Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y (forthcoming 2018) .....   | 2    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page     |
|--|----------|
| Harrison, <i>Reconstructing the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 101 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1385 (1992) .....   | 5        |
| Koppelman, <i>Gay Rights, Religious Accommodations, and the Purposes of Antidiscrimination Law</i> , 88 <i>S. Cal. L. Rev.</i> 619 (2015) .....            | 27-28    |
| McConnell, <i>Originalism and the Desegregation Decisions</i> , 81 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 947 (1995)....   | 28       |
| Singer, <i>No Right to Exclude: Public Accommodations and Private Property</i> , 90 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 1283 (1996) .....                                | 33-34    |
| Upham, <i>Corfield v. Coryell and the Privileges and Immunities of American Citizenship</i> , 83 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 1483 (2005) .....                     | 2, 7     |
| Upham, <i>Interracial Marriage and the Original Understanding of the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 42 <i>Hastings Const. L. Q.</i> 213 (2015)..... | 2, 7, 13 |
| Upham, <i>The Meanings of the “Privileges and Immunities of Citizens” on the Eve of the Civil War</i> , 91 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 1117 (2016) .....     | 2, 17    |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | Page  |
|---|-------|
| Upham, The Understanding of “Neither Slavery Nor Involuntary Servitude Shall Exist” Before the Thirteenth Amendment, 15 <i>Geo. J. L. &amp; Pub. Pol’y</i> 137 (2017) ..... | 2     |
| Wyman, The Law of the Public Callings as a Solution of the Trust Problem, 17 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 156 (1904) .....  | 34    |
| Wyman, The Inherent Limitation of the Public Service Duty to Particular Classes, 23 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 339 (1910) .....   | 34    |
| <b>BOOKS, TREATISES, AND OTHER MATERIALS</b>  |       |
| American Annual Cyclopedic (1866) .....   | 7     |
| Works of Edmund Burke (1852) .....  | 20-21 |
| Barlow, <i>Citizenship and Conscience</i> (1961) .....  | 15    |
| Butler, <i>An Essay on the Life of Michel de L’Hospital, Chancellor of France</i> (1814) .....  | 13-14 |
| 1 Corinthians .....   | 24-25 |
| Egle, <i>Life and Times of Andrew Gregg Curtin</i> (1896) .....   | 7     |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | Page            |
|--|-----------------|
| Epstein, <i>Principles For a Free Society: Reconciling Individual Liberty With The Common Good</i> (2002) .....                            | 30              |
| Green, <i>Equal Citizenship, Civil Rights, and the Constitution: The Original Sense of the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> (2015)..... | 2, 7, 31        |
| Hale, <i>De Portibus Maris</i> (1670) .....  | 4, 29-30, 33-35 |
| Memoirs, Correspondence, and Private Papers of Thomas Jefferson (1829) .....   | 9               |
| Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826).....  | 31-32           |
| Koppelman with Wolff, <i>A Right to Discriminate?</i> (2009).....  | 27              |
| Laycock et al., ed., <i>Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty: Emerging Conflicts</i> (2008).....  | 21              |
| Works of John Locke (12 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1824).....   | 13-14           |
| Official Proceedings of the National Democratic Convention (1872).....   | 12              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | Page      |
|---|-----------|
| Parsons, <i>The Law of Contracts</i> (6 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1873)<br>.....  | 31-32     |
| Reams & Wilson, <i>Segregation and the<br/>Fourteenth Amendment in the States</i><br>(1975).....  | 7         |
| Reports Made to the General Assembly of<br>Illinois (1867) .....  | 7         |
| Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i><br>(1833).....   | 9         |
| Thwaites, ed., <i>Civil War Messages and<br/>Proclamations of Wisconsin War Govern-<br/>ors</i> (1912).....   | 10        |
| Upham, <i>Exploring “That Unexplored Clause<br/>of the Constitution”: The Meaning of the<br/>“Privileges and Immunities of Citizens”<br/>Before the Fourteenth Amendment</i><br>(2002)..... | 2-3       |
| <i>Papers of George Washington</i> (1996) .....   | 13, 15-16 |
| Wyman, <i>The Law Governing Public Service<br/>Corporations</i> (1911) .....  | 34        |
